BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Meeting Date: May 20, 2014

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION and/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Amendment #04 Master Agreement MA-IT-12000000000000000575, Job Order Master Agreement for as_
needed Structured Cabling Services with Arizona Communications Experts, Inc. (Corporate Headquarters:
Tucson, AZ), Native Tele-Data Solutions, Inc. (Corporate Headquarters: Tucson, AZ), Netsian Technologies
Group (Corporate Headquarters: Tempe, AZ), TLC Communications, Inc. (Corporate Headquarters: Tucson,
AZ), and Vector Resources, Inc. (Corporate Headquarters: Torrance, CA) to increase the not to exceed
amount by $1,250,000.00. Funding Sources: Various Funds. Administering Department: Information
Technology Department.

ARTICLE | — BASIC TERMS of this Master Agreement (Agreement), as originally approved by the Board of
Supervisors on May 1, 2012, provides for the ability to add funding to this Agreement at any time without the
approval or consent of the Job Order Contractors. :

As of April 30, 2014, there is approximately $250,000.00 remaining on the Master Agreement. Addition of
$1,250,000.00 will replenish the estimated annual funding need for the renewal period which is the second of
four available renewal options.

This Master Agreement provides for competition between three of five contractors for jobs estimated to cost
between $75,000 and $149,999.00 and for competition between all five contractors for jobs estimated to cost
between $150,000.00 and $250,000.00. The maximum value of any job order released under this Master
Agreement is $250,000.00.

Increase i |n the available funds on this Master Agreement is required to meet the ongoing as needed County.
requirements for data communications cabling serwces

Effective Date: May 20, 2014 . ' Cont# QQE I[ Ll.
Termination Date: April 30, 2015 . ﬁ',.,:““
: _ Cost
Original Contract Amount: $1,500,000.00 iid
' | NTE
Previous Amendment(s): $1,750,000.00 e e Qt~ 28
Tem _..__“8&; (5
Previous Agreement Amount: ‘ $3,250,000.00 _
Amount this Amendment: $1,250,000.00 : | =
' o
Revised Contract Amount; $4,500,000.00 )
Project Manager: . Robert Meredith, PCITD 724-2303
Contract Officer: Melissa Hala'ufia, CPPO, 724-8586
’ ' Procurement Department
PimaCore MA-PO-12000000000000000575
Return to Harry Lewis ,
‘ CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: -.BOS MTG.
ITEM NO.
S0 FT LG

il BT S0 R0 el mdoad % Lo B- 37 /5/

¢
ﬁ/t.ﬂ s 2017 (

/

o



I

PIMA COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

PROJECT: Job Order Master Agreement for Structured
Cabling Services

CONTRACTORS: Arizona Communications Experts, Inc.
4575 South Palo Verde, Ste.321
Tucson, AZ 85714

Netsian Technologies Group _ oYy .
2020 East Beverly CONTRACT
Tucson, AZ 85719 1O, (A-TT- | 2000NDONS™s

AmEm ,y:a ENT 1O, .04
must appear on all
ncrreﬂpandence ard
perlalning  to this

Native Tele-Data Solutioné, Inc.
4443 North Flowing Wells Road
Tucson, AZ 85705

TLC Communications, Inc.
3450 South Broadmont, Ste. 110
Tucson, AZ 85713

Vector Resources, Inc.
1515 West University Dr., Ste. 102
Tempe, AZ 85281

MASTER AGREEMENT NO.: MA—IT-12000000000000000575

AMENDMENT NO.: Four (4)

FUNDING: Various Funds

1,5600,000.00

MASTER AGREEMENT TERM: 05/01/2012-04/30/2013  ORIGINAL AMOUNT: 3

TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 4/30/2015 PRIOR AMENDMENTS: $ 1,750,000.00

TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 04/30/2015 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 1,250,000.00
' $  4,500,000.00

REVISED AMOUNT:

MASTER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTORS entered intc a Master Agreement (Agreement) for services, as
referenced above, dated May 1, 2012, and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has a continued need for job order contracting services for strUctured cabling services; and

WHEREAS, ARTICLE | — BASIC TERMS of this Agreement allows COUNTY to unilaterally add funding to the |
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, County notified Contractors of intent to add funding to this Ag reement and Contractors acknowledged
notice of this intended action.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is e_lgreeql as follows:

CHANGE: ARTICLE I - BASIC TERMS, as follows:

1. This Amendment adds $1 250,000.00 to the not to exceed amount of this Agreement. The new total not to
exceed amount of this Agreement is $4,500,000.00.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be May 20, 2014.




All other provisions of the Agreement, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written beiow.

PIMA COUNTY

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of the Board

Date

Hie G, lhveals,

Name

LY

Date






